
SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 
 

27 July 2011 at 9.30 am in the Conference Room - Council Office 
 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 
 

Chairman: Cllr. Cllr. B Ramsey 
 

 

Cllrs: Cllr. Mrs A Firth, Cllr. M Fittock, Cllr. J Grint, Cllr. P McGarvey and 
Cllr. J Scholey 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence   

 

  
 

2. Notes of meeting of the Group held on 15 June 2011  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

  
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

  
 

4. Matters Arising including actions from last meeting  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

Tricia Marshall  
 

5. Investment Strategy Update  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

Roy Parsons  
 

6. Draft Statement of Accounts 2010/11  (Pages 27 - 108) 
 

Adrian Rowbotham  
 

7. Financial Results 2011/12 - to the end of June 2011  (Pages 109 - 142) 
 

Adrian Rowbotham  
 

8. Financial Performance Indicators 2011/12 - to the end of June 
2011  

(Pages 143 - 146) 
 

Adrian Rowbotham  
 

9. Forward Programme  (Pages 147 - 148) 
 

  
 

10. Any Other Business   
 

  
 

 
Please note: The date of the next meeting is 26 October 2011.  

Members wishing to obtain factual information on above items are asked to enquire of 
the appropriate Director or Contact Officer before the meeting 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Advisory Group held on 
15 June 2011 commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay  (Chairman) 

Cllrs. Mrs Firth, Fittock, Grint, McGarvey and Scholey. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.  

2. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the meeting of 23 March 2011 were agreed as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr McGarvey declared a personal interest in Minute No. 11 as his wife was a 
manager for the Primary Care Trust.  

4. MATTERS ARISING INCLUDING ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING (Report 
No. 4) 

The responses to the actions were noted. 

5. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FINANCE (Report No. 5) 

The Head of Development Services advised that the report provided the Group with 
trends in finance and related performance in Development Services. It focused on 
Development Control and Planning Appeals as these were areas noted as needing 
improvement. To address concerns, a planning partnership had been entered into 
with Tunbridge Wells Borough Council in late 2008 and there had been a 
Development Services Review which was agreed by Council in July 2009. Since the 
Review there had been a number of improvements to the Service including 
improvements to customer service by way of reductions in the time it took to 
complete planning applications as measured by National Performance Indicator NI 
157. 

The Head of Development Services noted that the report analysed progress in terms 
of NI 157 and Value for Money. The percentage of planning applications determined 
within 8 to 13 weeks had risen to 92% for major applications and 86% for minor. 
When compared to the national NI 157 figures, the Council’s Development Services 
were now within the top quartile. Performance against the indicator was also being 
achieved despite the number of applications having risen. The Council’s total net 
spend on Development Services had also reduced from £2,023,122 in 2008/09 to 
1,675,093 in 2010/11.  

The Head of Development Services noted the possible implications of the Localism 
Bill, in particular Neighbourhood Plans and the prospect of being able to set 
application fees locally. He drew Members’ attention to the steps taken to achieve 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Finance Advisory Group – 15 June 2011 

 2

improvements as outlined in the report. He also stated that overall, the Service had 
managed to improve performance whilst reducing expenditure.  

In response to a query, the Head of Development Services explained that a major 
application was defined as ten or more dwellings, a minor application was one to nine 
dwellings and ‘other’ included extensions to properties. He felt that application fees 
were in proportion to the size of application and the amount of work required by 
Officers.  

It was noted that the prospect of Neighbourhood Plans was not considered to be a 
significant issue for the Council, unless all parishes within the District were interested 
in creating one. A Member questioned whether it would be useful for the Council to 
set a template for Neighbourhood Plans in order to reduce the possible amount of 
work following implementation of the Localism Bill.  

In response to a query, the Development Services Manager explained that the 
Validation Team had been created following the first stages of the Development 
Services Review in July 2007. The Team were considered to be very efficient and 
more cost effective than Planning Officer carrying out their own validation.  

Following questions, the Head of Development Services advised that planning 
training for Parish and Town Council’s was undertaken annually. He felt that there 
were a number of factors that contributed to the improvements in Development 
Services including Officers receiving almost instant updates on progress against NI 
157, better use of technology, the reduction in use of consultants, training, promotion 
and motivation of staff so that work could be undertaken in-house and the planning 
partnership.  

The Head of Development Services informed Members that the saving in relation to 
Conservation had been made by training current staff to undertake work following the 
retirement of two full-time members of staff and assured them that this did not reduce 
the emphasis on the importance of the service.  

Members congratulated Development Services on their achievements.  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

6. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2010/11 AND CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS 
(Report No. 6) 

The Head of Finance and Human Resources explained that the report set out 
requests by Heads of Service to carry forward unspent budgets into 2011/12 for 
Revenue and Asset Maintenance items.  

In response to Members queries, the Head of Finance and Human Resources 
defined valid carry forward requests as those where activities or projects were 
planned to take place before the end of the financial year but for good reasons were 
not able to.  Members were keen to keep within this definition when making their 
recommendations and as such, made the following comments: 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 2



Finance Advisory Group – 15 June 2011 

 3

Request A1 – Supporting Paralympics Cycling Event 

Members did not feel that this item could be classed as a carry forward request. They 
noted that they were in favour of supporting this event, but wished to recommend that 
Cabinet request Officers to propose this item as a new project through the normal 
procedure.  

Request A3 – Licensing – Delayed Partnership Expansion 

Members requested more information on this item, in particular whether the cost was 
split between the three Partnership Authorities and what aspects of infrastructure the 
funds were required for. 

Request A4 – Environmental Health – Healthy Eating 

Members did not feel this item could be classed as a carry forward request. 

Request A6 – Civic Expenses 

Members did not feel this item could be classed as a carry forward request. They felt 
that if the budget for Civic Expenses was inadequate, the issue should be addressed 
through the normal budget process.  

Request A12 – Health and Safety 

The Head of Finance and Human Resources explained that this item was due to the 
Health and Safety Officer post being deleted. There had been a gap between this 
time and the time it had taken to train staff to undertake this work. 

The Group requested that this item be carried forward.  

Request A13 – Virtual Agent 

Following questions, the Head of Finance and Human Resources explained that this 
item had been intended to extend the ability for customers to make automatic 
payments to the Council. The automatic payment agent had been obtained but the 
process to extend its capabilities had not been completed. 

The Group requested that this item be carried forward.  

Request A15 – Document Management Equipment Maintenance 

Members were unsure whether this item had been intended to take place in the 
previous financial year. They requested Officers provide Cabinet with additional 
information. 

B7 – IT 

Members requested Officers provide Cabinet with more information. 

C3 – Disabled Facilities Grant 

Members requested clarification on the last sentence on page 34 of the agenda.  

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Finance Advisory Group – 15 June 2011 

 4

C4 – IT Development 

Members felt there was not enough explanation of the item. They requested Officers 
provide Cabinet with more information.   

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the above comments be 
taken into account when considering the Carry Forward requests for this year.  

7. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2010/11 – TO THE END OF 
MARCH 2011 (Report No. 7) 

The Finance Manager advised that the report outlined the Financial Performance 
Indicators to the end of the 2010/11 financial year. He noted some debts had altered 
slightly and that there had been some staff changes.  

In response to a query, the Finance Manager explained that the VAT refund 
originated from a claim relating to leisure services that the Council had made in the 
1980’s and 90’s.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

8. FINANCIAL RESULTS 2011/12 – TO THE END OF MAY 2011 (Report No. 8) 

For the benefit of new Members on the Group, the Finance Manager explained in 
detail what information was included in the financial results and noted that they were 
distributed to Members on the 15th of every month. 

Members expressed concerns regarding partnership working savings being delayed 
and noted that the financial aspects of this were due to be discussed at a future 
meeting of the Group.  

In response to concern, the Head of Finance and Human Resources explained that 
the benefits of the Public Health partnership were not likely to be realised until the 
next financial year.  

The Chairman suggested that relevant Committees might want to monitor and/or 
review processes related to partnership working. The Head of Finance and Human 
Resources explained that managers proposing savings from partnership working 
were required to have alternative plans for achieving their saving if a partnership 
could not be set up, as it was recognised that achieving savings through partnership 
working relied on there being a willing partner with which to work.  The Chairman 
stated that partnership working had been highlighted as a way to maintain the quality 
of services whilst reducing costs. He noted that Cabinet were mindful of the issues 
associated with partnerships and were monitoring them closely.   

Members were concerned about the income figures related to Building Control and it 
was noted that this item was due to be discussed at their next meeting.  

The Group discussed the Council’s finances in general, how they were monitored by 
Officers and Members and the difficulties in achieving this year’s budget plan given 
the current economic climate. However, Members were pleased to note the planned 
appropriation of £722,000 to the Council’s reserves. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 4



Finance Advisory Group – 15 June 2011 

 5

Resolved: That the Financial Results 2011/12 to the end of May 2011 be 
noted.  

9. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2011/12 – TO THE END OF 
MAY 2011 (Report No. 9) 

The Finance Manager noted the reductions in staff since the previous financial year. 

Resolved: That the Financial Performance Indicators 2011/12 to the end of 
May 2011 be noted.  

10. FORWARD PROGRAMME (Report No. 10) 

The Group discussed the work programme for the coming year and made the 
following comments: 

• The Chairman was concerned with the number of items on the agenda for July 
2011 and suggested the Building Control Budget item be moved to October 
2011.   

• For the benefit of new Members the Head of Finance and Human Resources 
outlined the process with regard to agreeing the Council’s budget and noted 
that the Budget 2012/13 Risks and Assumptions would be reported to the 
Group in January 2012 before the Cabinet made its final recommendation on 
the budget to Council.  

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Action 1: The Finance Manager undertook to provide the Group with 
information on how the Council’s level of Council Tax compared to other local 
authorities. 

In response to a Members’ query,  

Action 2: The Head of Finance and Human Resources undertook to 
investigate how Section 106 moneys were distributed and accounted for.  

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 12.11 pm 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Finance Advisory Group – 15 June 2011 

 6

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 6



 

 

Finance Advisory Group – 27 July 2011 

ACTION SHEET - Actions from the previous meeting  

ACTIONS FROM 15.06.11 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 The Finance Manager undertook to provide 
the Group with information on how the 
Council’s level of Council Tax compared to 
other local authorities. 

The Finance Manager provided a 
comparison across Kent of Council Tax 
and Government Grant by email on 
05/07/11. 

Adrian Rowbotham 

ACTION 2 The Head of Finance and Human Resources 
undertook to investigate how Section 106 
moneys were distributed and accounted for. 

The method for managing and monitoring 
s106 agreements and associated 
contributions has been reviewed and new 
software has been introduced within the 
Development Services Team, which 
holds information on s106 agreements 
and prompts managers when action 
needs to be taken.  

Tricia Marshall 

 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 7



P
age 8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP - 27 JULY 2011 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate Resources 

Also considered 
by: 

Performance and Governance Committee – 27 September 
2011 

Status: For consideration 

Executive Summary:  Members approved the Investment Strategy as part of the 
budget-setting process in December 2010. In considering that Strategy Members 
were advised that, given the current economic climate, the Strategy would need to 
be monitored and reviewed, where necessary, during the year.  

This report follows up on recent developments in the markets and changes to credit 
ratings. It also gives an update on treasury activity in the first quarter of the current 
financial year and the latest position with regard to the Council’s investment with 
Landsbanki Islands hf. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. B. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Finance and Human Resources – Mrs. Tricia Marshall 

Recommendation:  That the update on treasury activity in the first quarter of 
2011/12 be noted  

General Background 

1 The Council aims to achieve the optimum return on its investments 
commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity. The Council 
approved the current Investment Strategy for 2011/12 at the Council meeting 
on 16 December 2010.  

2 Credit ratings form the basis of investment decisions and the matrix supplied 
by the Council’s treasury advisers, Sector Treasury Services Ltd (Sector), 
encapsulates credit rating data to provide suggested counterparties and 
maturity limits. 

3 Changes to the treasury management reporting regime brought about by the 
revised CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public 
Services mean that regular reports should be presented to Members to enable 
them to have an informed view of the Council’s treasury operation. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



   

 Finance Advisory Group – 27 July 2011 

4 The annual report of performance in the previous financial year will be 
presented to the meeting of th
[...]
y management has two main risks:- 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



   

 Finance Advisory Group – 27 July 2011 

• Fluctuations in interest rates can result in a reduction in income from 
investments; and 

• a counterparty to which the Council has lent money fails to repay the loan 
at the required time. 

45 Consideration of risk is integral in the Council’s approach to treasury 
management. However, this particular report has no specific risk implications 
as it merely gives details of performance over the first quarter of the current 
financial year.  

Sources of Information: 
Annual Investment Strategy report (Council 16 
December 2010, Cabinet 13 December 2010, 
Performance and Governance Committee 16 
November 2010) 

CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
in the Public Services (2009)  

Sector Treasury Services Ltd. - economic 
updates, monthly investment reports and credit 
rating lists 

Contact Officer(s): 
Adrian Rowbotham – ext. 7153 
Roy Parsons - ext. 7204 

Dr. Pav Ramewal 
Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate Resources 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 16



Ju
n

e 
2

0
11

S
e

v
e

n
o

a
k

s 
D

is
tr

ic
t 

C
o

u
n

ci
l

M
o

n
th

ly
 In

ve
st

m
en

t 
A

n
al

ys
is

 R
ev

ie
w

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



S
e

v
e

n
o

a
k

s 
D

is
tr

ic
t 

C
o

u
n

ci
l

M
o

n
th

ly
 E

co
n

o
m

ic
 S

u
m

m
a

ry
G

en
er

al
 E

co
n

o
m

y

H
o

u
si

n
g 

M
ar

ke
t

C
u

rr
en

cy

Fo
re

ca
st

B
an

k 
R

at
e

S
ep

-1
1

D
ec

-1
1

M
ar

-1
2

Ju
n

-1
2

Se
p

-1
2

Se
ct

o
r

0
.5

0
%

0
.7

5
%

1.
0

0
%

1.
2

5
%

1.
5

0
%

U
B

S
0

.5
0

%
0

.5
0

%
0

.7
5

%
1.

0
0

%
1.

2
5

%
C

a p
it

al
 E

co
n

o
m

ic
s

0
.5

0
%

0
.5

0
%

0
.5

0
%

0
.5

0
%

0
.5

0
%

T
h

e
vo

ti
n

g
b

al
an

ce
o

f
th

e
ra

te
-s

et
ti

n
g

co
m

m
it

te
e

at
th

e
B

an
k

o
f

En
gl

an
d

h
as

ch
an

ge
d

fr
o

m
a

vo
te

o
f

6
-3

to
7-

2
in

fa
vo

u
r

o
f

h
o

ld
in

g
ra

te
s

at
0

.5
%

in
Ju

n
e.
[...]
all 

Recommendation:  That the Draft Statutory Statement of Accounts attached as an 
Appendix the report be noted.  

Background 

1 In previous years it was a requirement of The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003 that Members approve the Draft Statutory Statement of Accounts by 30 
June following the financial year end and that the Audited Statutory Statement 
of Accounts be approved by Members by 30 September. 

2 From 2010/11 these requirements have changed and now only the Audited 
Statutory Statement of Accounts have to be approved by Members by 30 
September. Therefore this report is for information only. 

3 The accounts are unaudited but certified by the Deputy Chief Executive & 
Director of Corporate Resources as the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) 
on 30 June 2011 as required under the regulations. 

4 The Council’s external auditors started their work on the accounts on 27 June. 
Following the audit of the accounts, the auditors will report back on “non-
trifling” errors in the accounts to the Performance and Governance Committee 
at its meeting on 27 September. At the same time details of any amendments 
to the draft statements agreed with the auditors will be reported. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



  

Finance Advisory Group – 27 July 2011 

2 

Commentary 

Comparison with the Provisional Outturn report 

5 The changes between the Provisional Outturn Report and the outturn position 
in the Statement of Accounts are: 

 £000 

Provisional Outturn Report: favourable outturn 
position  (527) 

Carry-forward requests rejected by Cabinet (51) 

Minor adjustments (12) 

Statement of Accounts: Favourable outturn 
position 

(590) 

 

6 The favourable outturn position amount has been transferred to the ear-
marked Budget Stabilisation Reserve as approved by Cabinet on 13th 
December 2010.   

7 The main variances on revenue expenditure are set out in the Explanatory 
Foreword. 

Changes to the preparation of the Statements 

8 For the first time this Statement of Accounts, in common with those for all 
other local authorities, is compiled in line with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). This brings local authority accounting in line with the rest of 
the public sector, which adopted IFRS in its published accounts from 2009/10. 
IFRS requires entities to re-state the previous financial year’s results in line 
with IFRS, as if they had always produced their accounts under IFRS. The 
Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2009 and 31 March 2010 together with the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for 2009/10 have 
therefore been re-stated. 

9 The Finance Advisory Group has been presented with reports updating them 
on these accounting changes on 25 March 2009, 20 January 2010 and 23 
March 2011. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

10 The system of internal control within the Council, including regular budget 
monitoring and internal audit reviews, reduces the risk of errors in the 
Statements.  The Council’s external auditors commented favourably on the 
Council’s processes for the production of its Accounting Statements last year, 
which provides the Committee with further assurance.  

11 The significant changes to the format of the Statements increase the risk of 
errors but this risk has been mitigated through training of relevant staff and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 28



  

Finance Advisory Group – 27 July 2011 

3 

discussions with the external auditors and other authorities to build up a good 
understanding of the new requirements. Some risk of error remains as the 
external auditors will not give a definite view on the Council’s approach to the 
new reporting requirements until their external audit is completed.  

12 Referring the Statement of Accounts to FAG for more detailed scrutiny should 
provide the Performance and Governance Committee with further assurance 
about the accuracy of the Statements.  

Sources of Information: Final Accounts working papers 2010/11 

Contact Officer(s): Tricia Ma
[...]
r than budget (excluding 
interest relating to the VAT refund). This was due to the Council holding higher 
balances than budgeted, which has increased investment income. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 35



 
Finance Advisory Group – 27 July 2011 Appendix  

 6

4. Assets 

 

Expenditure on non current assets during the year centred on Hever Road Gypsy 

Site, IT equipment and commercial vehicle replacements. 

 

5. Pension Fund 

 

 The accounts fully comply with IAS 19 (formerly FRS 17)including 

appropriate adjustments to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

Statement and Balance Sheet.  The pension liability based on IAS 19 is 

estimated at £34.5m at 31st March 2011, compared to £58.9m at 31st March 

2010. 
 

The reasons for the reduced deficit are: 

• More favourable assumptions about life expectancy, 

• More favourable assumptions about rates of inflation, 

• Pensions increases being based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
instead of the Retail Price Index (RPI). 

 

IAS 19 does not have any impact on the actual level of employer 

contributions paid to  the  Kent  County Council Fund.  Employers’  levels of  

contribution are determined by triennial actuarial valuations which are based 

on the Fund’s actual investment  strategy  (rather  than  being  based  on  

corporate  bond  yields). 

 
The last actuarial valuation of the pension fund was at March 2010.  At that time 

the District Council’s share of the overall deficit was £23m. 

 

6. Changes to Accounting Policies: International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) 

 

For the first time this Statement of Accounts, in common with those for all other 

local authorities, is compiled in line with International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS). This brings local authority accounting in line with the rest of the 

public sector, which adopted IFRS in its published accounts from 2009/10. IFRS 

requires entities to re-state the previous financial year’s results in line with IFRS, 

a
[...]
£120,000 and up to £160,000 13/9 
G Over £160,000 and up to £320,000 15/9 
H Over £320,000   18/9 

 

Virement   A transfer of budget provision from one budget to another. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 108



 

Finance Advisory Group – 27 July 2011  

 

Budget Monitoring Sheets for June 2011 
 

Contents 

 
1 Commentaries  
 
2 Overall Summary  
 
3 Overall Summary by Head of Service  
 
4  Cumulative Salary Monitoring 

 
5 Direct Services Trading accounts 

 
6 Investment Income 

 
7 Staffing Statistics 

 
8 Reserves  
 
9 Capital 
 
10 Income Graphs 

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 109



 

Finance Advisory Group – 27 July 2011  

 

 

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 110



 

ITEM 1 

(1) 

BUDGET MONITORING - Strategic Commentary - As at 30 June 2011 
  
Overall Financial Position 
 
1. Three months into the year the results to date show an overall favourable variance of £139,000, just under one percent of the net 

budget for the year.  
 
2. The year-end position is forecast to be £182,000 worse than budget; is mainly due to savings from partnership working not expected 

to be achieved for the full year.  
 
Key Issues for the year to date 
 
3. Income – investment income is performing above target and is forecast to be better than budgeted at the year-end. This is due to 

higher than estimated balances and slightly higher rates being achieved. Looking at the other main income sources, only Car Park 
income shows a favourable variance for the first three months, Building Control, Land Charges, On-street Parking and Development 
Control all show adverse variances.   

 
4. Pay costs - these are £22,000 favourable for the year to date.  
 
5. Other – Direct Services are showing a small adverse variance for the first three months.  
  
  
Year End Forecast  
 
6. Three months into the year, the year-end position is forecast to be £182,000 worse than budget. Adverse variances have been 

forecast to reflect the fact that some savings from partnership working not expecte
[...]
cember 2011 February 2012 April 2012  

Treasury 
Management 

Investment 
Strategy Update 

 Treasury 
Management 

Strategy 2012/13 

  

Invitee  Building Control 
Budget 

   

Other   Costs and Savings 
in Partnership 

Working 

Pensions 
Investments 

Revenues and 
Benefits 

Partnership 
Working 

 

 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 147



P
age 148

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes of meeting of the Group held on 15 June 2011
	4 Matters Arising including actions from last meeting
	5 Investment Strategy Update
	Item 05 - Investment Strategy Update App A
	Item 05 - Investment Strategy Update App B

	6 Draft Statement of Accounts 2010/11
	Item 06 - Draft Statement of accounts 2010-11 - Appendix

	7 Financial Results 2011/12 - to the end of June 2011
	Item 07 - Financial Results to the end of June 2011 - Commentaries
	Item 07 - Financial Results to the end of June 2011 - Reports

	8 Financial Performance Indicators 2011/12 - to the end of June 2011
	9 Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Advisory Group 

 held on 27 July 2011 commencing at 9.30 am 
 
 

Present: Cllr. B Ramsey (Chairman) 
  
 Cllr. Mrs A Firth, Cllr. M Fittock, Cllr. J Grint, Cllr. P McGarvey and 

Cllr. J Scholey 
 

 

 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

13. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The notes of the meeting of 15 June 2011 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. MATTERS ARISING INCLUDING ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING  
 
The responses to the actions were noted. 
 

16. INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Principal Accountant explained that the report updated Members on 
treasury activity for the first quarter of the financial year. Changes in the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services 
meant that regular reports would be presented to Members to enable them to 
have an informed view of the Council’s treasury operations. The annual report 
was due to be reported to the Performance and Governance Committee 
following the annual audit of the Council’s accounts. The Principal Accountant 
also noted the developments with regard to Landsbanki as outlined in the 
report.  
 
Following a query, the Principal Accountant advised that Sector, the Council’s 
treasury advisors, had developed a system where credit default swaps were 
used to indicate a financial institution’s standing amongst its peers. This 
system supplemented the data on credit ratings to provide up to date 
information on the institutions to which the Council loaned money. It was 
hoped that this system was more responsive to market sentiment than using 
credit ratings alone.  
 



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 27 July 2011 
 
 

2 

Action 1: Members requested that a formal review of agencies like Sector 
be carried out once during every four year council term to ensure the quality 
of the information they provided. 
 
For the benefit of new Members, the Principal Accountant explained the 
Council’s situation with regard to the Icelandic bank investment. Current 
advice was that the Council would recover 95% of the funds, but this was 
dependent on the eventual outcome of the Appeal still to be heard in Iceland.   
Resolved: That the update on treasury activity in the first quarter of 
2011/12 be noted. 
 

17. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11  
 
The Finance Manager explained that the Provisional Outturn figures and carry 
forward requests had been reported to the last meeting of the Group. Some of 
the carry forward requests had been rejected by Cabinet and as such the end 
of year favourable outturn position had been amended to £590,000. He also 
explained that the Council was now required to compile the Statement of 
Accounts in line with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The 
Finance Manager noted the changes to the classification and valuation 
methodology of fixed assets and leases. He also noted the balance sheet on 
page 45 of the report which showed a positive bottom line. This was due to 
changes in the IAS19 valuation of the pension fund. It was also highlighted 
that the Statement of Accounts contained a number of new statements, notes 
and tables. 
 
The Finance Manager also explained that the external audit was currently in 
progress and that the final audited accounts would be presented to the 
Performance and Governance Committee in September 2011. As this was the 
first year of preparing the accounts under IFRS, it was to be expected that 
some amendments would arise from the audit process.  
Members shared the Officers’ disappointment with the new reporting 
requirements. They felt the accounts were not user friendly and longer than 
necessary.  
 
Action 2: The Finance Manager undertook to provide Members with a 
reconciliation of the Monitoring Report figures to those in the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
Members were pleased that changes to the Pensions Interest Costs would be 
highlighted as a separate line in the final version of the Accounts.  
A Member felt it would be helpful to have some high level financial historical 
trend information and it was suggested that this could be incorporated into the 
budget setting papers. 
 
Action 3: Following a query, the Finance Manager undertook to provide 
Members with CIPFAs definition of the word “derecognition” as outlined on 
page 69 of the report.  
 
Action 4:  In response to a query, the Finance Manager undertook to 
inform Members of the amount of Section 106 and Affordable Housing 
contributions in the Statement of Accounts. 



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 27 July 2011 
 
 

3 

 
Members thanked the Finance Manager for all his hard work in producing the 
Accounts, particularly given the onerous reporting requirements this year.   
Resolved:  That the Draft Statutory Statement of Accounts attached as an 
Appendix the report be noted. 
 

18. FINANCIAL RESULTS 2011/12 - TO THE END OF JUNE 2011  
 
The Finance Manager explained that three months into the financial year the 
results showed an overall favourable variance of £139,000 and an overspend 
of £182,000 was forecast for the year. Heads of Service were currently 
investigating ways to address the forecast overspend and therefore keep 
within budget. One good news item was that the income from Swanley Market 
had risen. The Finance Manager also highlighted the risk areas outlined in the 
report.  
 
Members noted that savings related to partnership working would not be 
realised until later in the financial year.  
 
Following a Member’s concern, the Head of Finance and Human Resources 
explained the process that Heads of Service and Management Team followed 
to keep net expenditure within budget. It was expected that when the Finance 
Advisory Group considered the September results, they would also be able to 
see the plans that had been put in place to bring the budget back in to 
balance.  
 
Resolved:  That the Financial Results 2011/12 to the end of June 2011 be 
noted. 
 

19. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2011/12 - TO THE END OF 

JUNE 2011  
 
Due to a printing error, the Finance Manager tabled an updated version of the 
tables. He noted that investment returns were slightly higher than anticipated 
and that Sundry Debtors over 61 days was above target.  
Action 5: In response to Members’ comments, the Finance Manager 
undertook to change the wording “monthly cash balance” to “monthly 
investment balance”.  
 
It was noted that the variance in monthly employee costs was related to the 
use of casual staff.  
 
In response to a query, the Head of Finance and Human Resources assured 
Members that Officers always encouraged residents to pay Council Tax by 
direct debit. The target for this was shared between the District Council and its 
partnership authority, Dartford Borough Council.  
 
Resolved: That the Financial Performance Indicators 2011/12 to the end of 
June 2011 be noted.   
 

20. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
 



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 27 July 2011 
 
 

4 

• The Chairman noted that the Performance and Governance Committee 
had been interested in establishing a sub-group to investigate property 
disposal. He suggested that the Finance Advisory Group were well 
placed to consider property disposals in the first instance. Members felt 
that it was important to consider the financial viability and social 
circumstances of property disposal and that the Group should consider 
these items before they were passed to the Performance and 
Governance Committee for consideration. They felt this approach 
would streamline the process and discussion at that Committee.  

 
• Members requested that, in future, Officers try to avoid setting 

meetings during school holidays.  
 

Action 6:  The Group requested that the date of the next meeting be 
changed as it fell within schools half term.  

 
• An item relating to Building Control was scheduled for the next meeting 

of the Group. Members requested that they be informed of how 
Building Control and Development Control worked with each other at 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, the Council’s Development Services 
partnership authority. They also requested an update on cost savings, 
the market in general and how eco friendly initiatives were being 
achieved. 

 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
No other business was discussed. 
 
Informative: The next meeting of the Group has been rescheduled for 2 
November 2011.  
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  11.00 am 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 


